

June 11, 2008

**Summary:**

# San Diego Unified School District, California; Note

**Primary Credit Analyst:**

Le T Quach, San Francisco (1) 415- 371-5013; le\_quach@standardandpoors.com

**Secondary Credit Analyst:**

Paul Dyson, San Francisco (1) 415-371-5079; paul\_dyson@standardandpoors.com

## Table Of Contents

---

Rationale

## Summary:

# San Diego Unified School District, California; Note

### Credit Profile

US\$215. mil 2008-09 TRANs ser A due 07/01/2009

*Short Term Rating*

SP-1+

New

## Rationale

Standard & Poor's Rating Services assigned its 'SP-1+' short-term rating to San Diego Unified School District, Calif.'s 2008-2009 tax and revenue anticipation notes (TRANs) series A.

The rating reflects:

- The district's strong underlying general credit characteristics ('AA' GO rating);
- Structural provisions that include early set-asides of pledged revenues in a segregated note repayment account; and
- Projections that show adequate coverage of debt service at each set-aside date and narrow 1.03x coverage at final maturity; however, the district also has access to strong alternate liquidity sources totaling roughly \$509 million that can be transferred internally for TRAN repayment -- which boosts projected coverage at maturity to a very strong 3.31x.

The notes are secured by taxes, income, revenue, cash receipts, and other money received by the district in fiscal 2009. Note proceeds will fund seasonal cash deficits during fiscal 2009, and the notes will mature on July 1, 2009.

Projections are based on the governor's May budget revision, and the district's assumptions used for fiscal 2009 differ slightly from those of fiscal 2008 due to state budget constraints. State revenue limit receipts are expected to be largely flat in fiscal 2009 compared to fiscal 2008. Categorical programs and special projects revenues are also projected to be reduced by about 6.5%. Other general purpose revenues are down by \$30 million, which reflect above-average receipts and disbursements in fiscal 2008, due to one-time awards and a return to typical levels in fiscal 2009. The district is conservatively assuming a 72% decline in interest, in part due to lower interest rates and the deferral of its July state apportionment to September. Reimbursement from other funds are also projected to decline 21%, as payroll costs related to one-time projects are phased out. For disbursements, fiscal 2009 cash flow projections show a 5% decrease in salaries and a 7% decrease in benefits, which reflect the district's lower staffing levels. No other major variations are projected and cash flows include step and column salary increases as well as a 7.6% increase in health and welfare benefits.

Projected coverage of TRAN debt service at maturity provided by net available general fund cash balances is a marginal 1.03x at fiscal year-end June 30, 2009, which is lower than previous years' projections of final coverage. The district has access to about \$509 million in alternate liquidity sources that are readily available for TRAN repayment, increasing projected coverage at maturity to a very strong 3.31x.

These alternate liquidity sources (\$000s) include:

- General fund restricted resources: \$69,641;
- Worker's comp/Insurance fund: \$40,994;
- Special reserve for non-capital outlay: \$11,047;
- Stores revolving: \$1,314;
- Deferred maintenance fund: \$830;
- Trust reserve: \$1,256;
- Long range facilities master plan: \$33,712;
- Property management fund: \$4,205;
- County school facilities fund: \$301,536;
- Capital facilities fund: \$17,228;
- Retiree medical benefits funds: \$1,279;
- Redevelopment agencies' facilities fund/SIM revolving: \$18,782; and
- State preschool fund: \$6,859.

The district covenants to set aside 40% of note principal in January and the remaining 60% of principal plus interest in April. Projected coverage at these set-aside dates is adequate at 1.98x and 1.06x, respectively. The district issued \$210 million in TRANs for use during fiscal 2008, with coverage based on actual cash flows through March 2008 of 1.07x, which was slightly above the 1.05x projected. The fiscal 2009 issuance reflects a 2% increase in TRANs principal from the previous year.

The district's general fund financial performance has been good in recent years. At the end of audited fiscal 2007, the district had a \$17 million surplus after transfers, which raised its ending fund balance to \$124 million, or 11% of expenditures, with unrestricted funds at \$48 million, or an adequate 4.1% of expenditures. In response to the governor's January proposed budget reductions, the district implemented a hiring freeze and expenditure reductions during the current fiscal year. According to management, the district expects structurally balanced general fund operations in fiscal 2008 and similar general fund balance levels. The district projects balanced general fund operations for fiscal 2009.

Note proceeds will be invested with the San Diego County Investment Pool, which satisfies our guidelines for municipal investment funds or other Standard & Poor's permitted investments.

Complete ratings information is available to subscribers of RatingsDirect, the real-time Web-based source for Standard & Poor's credit ratings, research, and risk analysis, at [www.ratingsdirect.com](http://www.ratingsdirect.com). All ratings affected by this rating action can be found on Standard & Poor's public Web site at [www.standardandpoors.com](http://www.standardandpoors.com); under Credit Ratings in the left navigation bar, select Find a Rating, then Credit Ratings Search.

Copyright © 2008 Standard & Poor's, a division of The McGraw-Hill Companies, Inc. (S&P). S&P and/or its third party licensors have exclusive proprietary rights in the data or information provided herein. This data/information may only be used internally for business purposes and shall not be used for any unlawful or unauthorized purposes. Dissemination, distribution or reproduction of this data/information in any form is strictly prohibited except with the prior written permission of S&P. Because of the possibility of human or mechanical error by S&P, its affiliates or its third party licensors, S&P, its affiliates and its third party licensors do not guarantee the accuracy, adequacy, completeness or availability of any information and is not responsible for any errors or omissions or for the results obtained from the use of such information. S&P GIVES NO EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE. In no event shall S&P, its affiliates and its third party licensors be liable for any direct, indirect, special or consequential damages in connection with subscriber's or others use of the data/information contained herein. Access to the data or information contained herein is subject to termination in the event any agreement with a third-party of information or software is terminated.

Analytic services provided by Standard & Poor's Ratings Services (Ratings Services) are the result of separate activities designed to preserve the independence and objectivity of ratings opinions. The credit ratings and observations contained herein are solely statements of opinion and not statements of fact or recommendations to purchase, hold, or sell any securities or make any other investment decisions. Accordingly, any user of the information contained herein should not rely on any credit rating or other opinion contained herein in making any investment decision. Ratings are based on information received by Ratings Services. Other divisions of Standard & Poor's may have information that is not available to Ratings Services. Standard & Poor's has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of non-public information received during the ratings process.

Ratings Services receives compensation for its ratings. Such compensation is normally paid either by the issuers of such securities or third parties participating in marketing the securities. While Standard & Poor's reserves the right to disseminate the rating, it receives no payment for doing so, except for subscriptions to its publications. Additional information about our ratings fees is available at [www.standardandpoors.com/usratingsfees](http://www.standardandpoors.com/usratingsfees).

Any Passwords/user IDs issued by S&P to users are single user-dedicated and may ONLY be used by the individual to whom they have been assigned. No sharing of passwords/user IDs and no simultaneous access via the same password/user ID is permitted. To reprint, translate, or use the data or information other than as provided herein, contact Client Services, 55 Water Street, New York, NY 10041; (1)212.438.9823 or by e-mail to: [research\\_request@standardandpoors.com](mailto:research_request@standardandpoors.com).